

CNR No: WBSP01-005977-2024
Present: Subhra Som Ghosal
J.O Code: WB00984
Sessions Case No: 11 (05) of 2024



Order No. 02, dated: 21-05-2024.

The accused persons namely **A1) Souvik Dasmal @ Sunny @ Akash, A2) Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi, A3) Ayan Das @ Rohit Roy, A4) Susanta Mondol @ Gera, A5) Biswajit Das, A6) Sushmita Biswas, A7) Biswajit Das @ Bapi Pal, A8) Sukhdeb Sukumar Sutradhar and A9) Bablu Biswas** have been produced from J/C.

The case record has been received from the Learned District Judge, South 24 parganas.

As stipulated by the previous order today is fixed for production and further order.

Fresh Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the accused person namely Ayan Das. Let it be kept with the case record.

A letter issued by the Ld Administrative Officer, Office of the Legal Remembrance, Government of West Bengal has been filed by the Learned Public Prosecutor-in-charge. From such communication it is manifest that Sri Arabinda Mitra, has been appointed as the Learned Public Prosecutor for conducting the prosecution in this case. Let it be kept with the case record.

An order dated 15-05-2024 passed by the Hon'ble High Court in CRR 1830 of 2024 has been filed by the Learned Public Prosecutor-in-charge. I have meticulously perused the solemn order passed by the Hon'ble High Court. The order of the Hon'ble High Court be made part of the case record.

Two petitions have been filed by the Ld. Advocate for the accused person namely **A2) Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi** praying for de-freezing the savings bank account of the accused person.

Copy has been served on the Learned Public Prosecutor-in-charge.

Taking instructions from the investigating officer (member of the SIT), the Learned Public Prosecutor-in-charge submitted that the investigating agency has not freezed any account of the accused person namely **A2) Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi**. The Ld. Advocate for the accused person in all his fairness submitted that from the case record he has also not come across any document which will show that the saving bank accounts of the accused person has been freezed by the investigating officer, but the petition has been filed because the concerned Bank Manager has given such information to the family members of the accused person.

I have traversed the entire gamut of the case record and after such exercise do not find any document which will show that the saving bank accounts of the accused person namely **A2) Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi** has been freezed by the investigating officer or any member of the SIT. The Learned Public Prosecutor-in-charge has also candidly submitted that the bank accounts of this accused person have not been freezed. It will not be proper to act upon any unverified information given by the concerned Bank Manager.

Hence no order of de-freezing is required to be passed. The petitions stand disposed of accordingly.

This has verified with individual accused persons about their requirement as regards free legal aid. All the accused persons stated in open Court that they have their respective Ld. Advocates, and they are adequately defended. Hence no order to that effect is required to be passed.

From the charge-sheet it has transpired that one accused person/suspect is yet to be sent up for trial on query by this Court the Learned Public Prosecutor-in-charge submitted that the prosecution will be submitting supplementary charge-sheet against that accused person very soon and move the Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Alipore for due transmission of the supplementary charge-sheet along with the accused person to this Court following the modalities of law. On the basis of such submission, let the case be fixed for consideration of charge and production of the accused persons.

The prosecution is directed to comply with the direction of the Hon'ble High Court and send communication so that the report from the CFSL is received at the earliest opportunity.

Fix 12-06-2024 for production of the accused persons and consideration of charge.

A copy of this order in PDF/PDFA format be uploaded to the server following the modalities of Cr.R.O [since amended by Notification No. 131-G dated 15-01-2015].

The accused persons be remanded to J/C.

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.