

CNR No: WBSP01-005977-2024
Present: Subhra Som Ghosal
J.O Code: WB00984
Sessions Case No: 11 (05) of 2024



Order No. 05, dated: 28-06-2024.

The case record has been put up today at the behest of Sri Santabrata Chatterjee, Sgt(I), Anandapur police station.

A petition has been filed him praying for necessary direction upon the investigating officer of the Netaji Nagar PS case No 250/23 (currently investigating by ARS, DD) i.e. the investigating officer of this case, to provide the certified copies of seizure list through which the key of the subject vehicle was seized after being recovered from the accused Biswajit Das.

It is also mentioned in the petition that the petitioner is the investigating officer of Anandapur police station Case No- 329 dated- 05/12/23 u/s 328/376D/506/120B of the IPC.

The ground for which such petition has been filed has also been mentioned in the petition. The petition/ investigating officer of Anandapur police station Case No- 329 dated- 05/12/23 u/s 328/376D/506/120B of the IPC submitted in resonance to the prayer made in the petition. It was also submitted that during investigation of Anandapur police station Case No- 329 dated- 05/12/23 u/s 328/376D/506/120B of the IPC it has been transpired that the key of the subject vehicle of Anandapur PS case was recovered by the investigating officer of the Netaji Nagar PS case no 250/23 from the possession of one of the accused i.e. accused person number **A5** namely Biswajit Das of this case and the same was seized.

After considering the case record and the facts enumerated in te petition submitted today by the investigating officer of the Anandapur PS case no. 329 dt. 05.12.2023 u/s 328/376D/506/120B IPC, this Court is of the opinion that the copy of the seizure list in which the key of the subject vehicle, is required for the purpose of the investigation of Anandapur PS Case No. 329/23.

Hence, the prayer is allowed.

The O/C ARS DD, Lalbazar is directed to prepare a copy of the seizure list as mentioned in the petition and duly authenticated the same and provide it to the petitioner.

A compliance report be submitted to this Court on the next date.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O/C ARS DD, Lalbazar and a separate copy of this order be handed over to the investigating officer of Anandapur PS case no. 329 dt. 05.12.2023 u/s 328/376D/506/120B IPC.

On perusal of the case record it has transpired that a part record of ACGR Case No. 6282 of 2023 along with supplementary charge-sheet has been received. I find certain anomalies in the order sheet of the part record that has been sent. In absence of the Learned Public Prosecutor-in-charge it will not be prudent to dig deep into that aspect. Let the part record received from the Learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Alipore be kept with this case record.

To date for clarification.

A copy of this order in PDF/PDFA format be uploaded to the server following the modalities of Cr.R.O [since amended by Notification No. 131-G dated 15-01-2015].

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal

Additional District and Sessions Judge, Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas. 01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.