

**CNR No: WBSP01-005977-2024**  
Present: Subhra Som Ghosal  
J.O Code: WB00984  
**Sessions Case No: 11 (05) of 2024**



**Order No. 06, dated: 02-07-2024.**

The accused persons namely **A1) Souvik Dasmal @ Sunny @ Akash, A2) Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi, A3) Ayan Das @ Rohit Roy, A4) Susanta Mondol @ Gera, A5) Biswajit Das, A6) Sushmita Biswas, A7) Biswajit Das @ Bapi Pal, A8) Sukhdeb Sukumar Sutradhar and A9) Bablu Biswas** have been produced from J/C.

As stipulated by the previous order today is fixed for production, hearing of the bail petition filed by the accused person namely Biswajit Das, clarification and further order.

A Medical report duly forwarded by the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home, has been submitted by the Medical Officer of Presidency Correctional Home. Let it be kept with the case record.

An order being No. 3863-C/PE-151/2024 dated 01-07-2024 passed by the Id. L.R & Ex-Officio Secretary to the Government of West Bengal, Judicial Department has been filed. From such order it is forthcoming that Mr. Abu Bakar Dhali, Ld. Advocate practicing in this Court has been appointed as the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for this Case and Mr. Arabinda Mitra, Ld. Advocate practicing in this Court has been appointed for assisting the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for this Case. Let it be kept with the case record for future reference.

Bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused persons namely **A8) Sukhdeb Sukumar Sutradhar, A4) Susanta Mondol @ Gera** and **A1) Souvik Dasmal @ Sunny @ Akash**. Copy of the individual bail applications have been served on the Learned Special Public Prosecutor-in-charge of this case.

Fresh Vakalatnamas have been filed on behalf of the accused persons namely **A8) Sukhdeb Sukumar Sutradhar, A4) Susanta Mondol @ Gera** and **A1) Souvik Dasmal @ Sunny @ Akash**. Let those be kept with the case record.

The Ld. Advocate for the de facto complainant is also present.

The Ld. Special Public Prosecutor-in-charge for this case, submitted that bail petitions have been served on him on this date and he needs time to file objection against the bail petitions those have been filed today. It was also submitted by the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor-in-charge for this case, that this Court while passing the previous order has asked for certain clarifications but he was not aware of this order as it was passed when the case record was put up at the behest of the investigating officer of Anandapur police station Case No- 329 dated- 05/12/23 u/s 328/376D/506/120B of the IPC.

Considering the submission of the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor-in-charge for this case hearing of the bail petitions filed today is adjourned and the prosecution is given the opportunity to meet those bail petitions.

The investigating officer should stay present with the CD.

Now the bail petition in respect of the accused person Biswajit Das is taken up for hearing.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused person inviting my attention to the medical report submitted that the report that has been submitted today by the Medical Officer is bereft of any supportive documents and the documents relating to the treatment of the accused person needs to be called for so that this Court can have a clear picture about the actual health condition of the accused person.

The Ld. Special Public Prosecutor-in-charge for this case raised cavil to such prayer.

Contd.....

## Sessions Case No: 11 (05) of 2024

[Contd.....Order No. 06, dated: 02-07-2024]

From the report submitted by the Medical Officer of the Presidency Correctional Home it is clear that it is laconic and is deficient in particulars.

Hence accepting the version of the Ld. Advocate for the accused person, this Court is of the view that copies of all documents relating to the treatment of the accused person, namely Biswajit Das needs to be called for from the Presidency Correctional Home.

Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is directed to transmit copies of documents relating to the treatment of the accused person namely Biswajit Das on or before the next date.

**Considering the fact that bail prayer of the accused person, Biswajit Das is being moved on the ground of his ill health, let the hearing of the bail petition of the accused person Biswajit Das be fixed for hearing on 10-07-2024.**

**The hearing of the bail petition of the other accused persons be fixed for hearing on 15-07-2024.**

At this stage two petitions have been filed on behalf of the accused person namely **A2) Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi**. In one petition the accused person has prayed for direction upon the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home to facilitate signing of a form by the accused person in order to change the registered phone number registered with the Bank Account of the accused person.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused person.

The accused person in open Court submitted that he has consented to such a change in phone number.

The Learned Special Public Prosecutors did not oppose such prayer.

Hence the prayer of the accused person is allowed. The Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is directed to facilitate signing of the form by the accused person namely **A2) Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi** in order to change the registered phone number registered with the Bank Account of the accused person.

By filing the other petition, the accused person namely **A2) Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi** has prayed for necessary direction upon the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home to facilitate signing of a cheque amounting to Rs. 2,00,000/- in favour of Sanchayita Das.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused person.

The accused person in open Court submitted that he out of his freewill wants to execute such cheque in order to meet the expenses of his family and other ancillary costs.

The Learned Special Public Prosecutors did not oppose such prayer.

Hence the prayer of the accused person is allowed. The Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is directed to facilitate signing of the cheque amounting to Rs. 2,00,000/- in favour of Sanchayita Das by the accused person namely **A2) Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi**. The Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home must also ascertain the willingness of the accused person prior to facilitating the signing of the cheque by the accused person.

**Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home for his information and compliance.**

The accused persons are remanded to J/C.

Contd.....

**Sessions Case No: 11 (05) of 2024**

[Contd.....Order No. 06, dated: 02-07-2024]

Fix 10-07-2024 for production of the accused person namely Biswajit Das. Considering the inconvenience of the accused person as manifested before this Court, the accused person be produced through the medium of electronic video linkage.

The other accused persons be produced on 15-07-2024.

A copy of this order in PDF/PDFA format be uploaded to the server following the modalities of Cr.R.O [since amended by Notification No. 132-G dated 15-01-2015].

The accused persons be remanded to J/C.

Typed to the dictation directly;  
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal

Additional District and Sessions Judge, Additional District and Sessions Judge,  
01<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas. 01<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.