

**CNR No: WBSP01-005977-2024**  
Present: Subhra Som Ghosal  
J.O Code: WB00984  
**Sessions Case No: 11 (05) of 2024**



**Order No. 11, dated: 15-07-2024, later.**

At this stage the Ld. Advocate for the accused person namely **A2) Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi** submitted that no report has been received from the concerned Banks and the Bank Managers may be given necessary directions to open operations of the Bank Accounts of the accused person.

The investigating officer is present, and he has ventilated his no objection against such prayer. It was also submitted by the investigating officer that the Bank accounts were never frozen by him, however it might have been done through any other agency as the case is being investigated after forming a SIT. However, it was categorically submitted by the investigating officer that at present the prosecution agency do not have any objection if the accounts are opened for operation.

In this case the stand of the prosecution agency is clear, and they do not need the Bank accounts to be frozen for any purpose whatsoever. In the facts and circumstances, I find the prayer of the accused person to be rational especially in the lights of the observation of the Honourable Apex Court reported in *Sunderbhai Ambalal Desai vs. State of Gujarat*, (SC) 2003 C Cr. LR (SC) 122 and *R. Sivaraj vs. State rep. by Inspector of Police, District Crime Branch, Salem (Madras)* 2013 (4) MLJ (Criminal) 152.

Based on the above delineations and being pioneered by the observation of the Honourable Courts, I am inclined to allow the prayer of the accused person namely **A2) Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi** in respect of the bank accounts being account nos. 08711500015464 in DCB Bank, Gariahat Branch and 50210033953310 in Bandhan Bank, Kamalgaji Branch.

The Bank Managers of the concerned Banks are directed to de-freeze the accounts of the accused person as mentioned above. It is made clear that the aforesaid accounts should be de freezed irrespective of the requisition given by any agency in connection with Netaji Nagar police station case No. 250 of 2023 and not in relation to any other case.

Hence, the petitions are thus disposed of accordingly.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Branch Managers of the concerned Banks. Given the exigency of the matter let the orders be also communicated through e-mode of communication.

To date.

Return CD. Call for CD.

A copy of this order in PDF/PDFA format be uploaded to the server following the modalities of Cr.R.O of the Hon'ble High Court [since amended by Notification dated 15-01-2015].

Typed to the dictation directly;  
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal	Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal
Additional District and Sessions Judge, 01 <sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.	Additional District and Sessions Judge, 01 <sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.