

**CNR No: WBSP01-005977-2024**  
Present: Sarajit Mazumder  
J.O Code: WB00646  
**Sessions Case No: 11 (05) of 2024**

**Order No. 15 dated: 09-08-2024.**

Today is fixed for production of accused persons and consideration of charge.

Accused persons namely **1) Souvik Dasmal @ Sunny @ Akash, 2) Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi, 3) Ayan Das @ Rohit Roy, 4) Susanta Mondol @ Gera, 5) Sushmita Biswas, 6) Biswajit Das @ Bapi Pal, 7) Sukhdeb Sukumar Sutradhar, 8) Bablu Biswas and 9) Monali Chakraborty** are produced from J/C. They are taken into judicial and remanded to J.C till 17-09-2024.

Accused **Biswajit Das s/o Late Paresh Das** is not produced from J.C. One report is received from Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home stating that the accused is admitted inside hospital of the Correctional home. Let it be kept with the record.

One application for bail is filed by the accused person namely Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi.

In view of resolution of local Bar Association learned advocate for the accused person did not turn up. Not only that accused Biswajit Das s/o Late Paresh Das is not produced from J.C. As such charge hearing is adjourned to 17-09-2024.

Heard the accused Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi personally who submits for bail on the ground that he is in custody since long.

Learned Senior Special P.P and Junior Special P.P are present and file draft charge. Let it be kept with the record.

Learned Senior Special P.P raises vehement objection against prayer for bail. According to him there is an ample material against this accused. I.O is present with the CD.

Perused the case record and the CD. Considered.

Regarding being had to the materials in the CD, gravity of the alleged offence I am not inclined to enlarge this accused on bail. So prayer for bail of accused Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi stands refused.

Fix **17-09-2024** for production of accused persons and consideration of charge.

Typed to the dictation directly;  
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal

Additional District and Sessions Judge, Additional District and Sessions Judge,  
01<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas. 01<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.