

CNR No: WBSP01-005977-2024
Present: Sarajit Mazumder
J.O Code: WB00646
Sessions Case No: 11 (05) of 2024

Order No. 16 dated: 17-09-2024.

Today is fixed for production of accused persons and consideration of charge.

Accused persons namely **1) Souvik Dasmal @ Sunny @ Akash, 2) Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi, 3) Ayan Das @ Rohit Roy, 4) Susanta Mondol @ Gera, 5) Sushmita Biswas, 6) Biswajit Das @ Bapi Pal, 7) Sukhdeb Sukumar Sutradhar, 8) Bablu Biswas and 9) Monali Chakraborty** are produced from J/C. They are taken into judicial and remanded to J.C till 13-11-2024.

Accused Biswajit Das s/o Late Paresh Das is not produced from J.C. One report is received from Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home stating that the accused is admitted inside hospital of the Correctional home. Let it be kept with the record and if required he may be produced virtually.

One application is filed on behalf of accused Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi u/s 207 of Cr.P.C.

One petition is filed on behalf of accused Souvik Dasmal @ Sunny @ Akash for adjournment on the ground stated therein. Similarly one adjournment petition is filed on behalf of accused Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi together with fresh vokalatnama.

One fresh vokalatnama is filed on behalf of accused Susanta Mondol @ Gera. Let it be kept with the case record.

Learned P.P-in-charge raises objection and submits that the accused persons are trying to drag the process to an indefinite period of time by filing one after another petition. According to him he has already submitted draft charge and ready to be heard.

Learned advocate for the de facto complainant in the tune of prosecution submits that this is nothing but the dilatory tactics.

Learned advocate for the defence raises vehement objection.

Considered.

Prayer for time is allowed.

Diary is congested. Puja Vacation intervened.

Accordingly fix 13.11.2024 for hearing of the application dated 07.8.2024 filed on behalf of the accused Souvik Dasmal @ Sunny @ Akash and an application dated 17.09.2024 filed u/s 207 of Cr.P.C by accused Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi and consideration of charge.

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder
Additional District and Sessions Judge, Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas. 01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.