

CNR No: WBSP01-005977-2024

Present: Sarajit Mazumder

J.O Code: WB00646

Sessions Case No: 11 (05) of 2024

Order No. 18 dated: 13-11-2024.

Today is fixed for for hearing of the application dated 07.8.2024 filed on behalf of the accused Souvik Dasmal @ Sunny @ Akash and an application dated 17.09.2024 filed u/s 207 of Cr.P.C by accused Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi and consideration of charge.

Accused persons namely 1) **Souvik Dasmal @ Sunny @ Akash**, 2) **Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi**, 3) **Ayan Das @ Rohit Roy**, 4) **Susanta Mondol @ Gera**, 5) **Sushmita Biswas**, 6) **Biswajit Das @ Bapi Pal**, 7) **Sukhdeb Sukumar Sutradhar**, 8) **Bablu Biswas** and 9) **Monali Chakraborty** are produced from J/C. They are taken into judicial and remanded to J.C till 10-12-2024.

One application is filed on behalf of accused Biswajit Das, copy of which has already been served.

The application for bail is taken up for hearing.

Heard the learned advocate for the accused who submits for bail on the ground that he is sick for several months and is in custody for 11 months. Investigation is over. As such prayer for bail may be allowed on any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection on the ground that on the self same ground. He further submits that charge could not be framed on account of non-production of this accused as he was hospitalized. Now he is produced today. So, he is found to be fit.

Perused the case record.

Considering the material appearing against this accused persons, gravity of alleged offence and the fact that investigation has already been completed I am not inclined to enlarge this applicant on bail. So, his prayer for bail stands refused.

At this stage the application dated 07.08.2024 filed on behalf of Souvik Dasmal @ Sunny @ Akash is taken up for hearing.

Heard the learned advocate for the accused who submits that the compact disk (CD) is not accessible and as such the data contained in the said CD may be supplied to the accused in a pen-drive. He also submits that the pen-drive already supplied with supplementary charge sheet no.70 of 2024 dated 18.07.2024 requires specialized software and password for access. He also submits that there are

Contd...

Sessions Case No: 11 (05) of 2024

Contd....Order No. 18 dated: 13-11-2024.

number of footage. It is very difficult to specify upon which the prosecution wants to rely and as such prosecution be directed to specify the material on which they are intending to rely.

Learned Special P.P is present and submits that they have already supplied the documents and are ready to supply each and every documents upon which the prosecution wants to rely in support of their case. He further assured that prosecution is ready to assist the learned advocate for defence in accessing the electronic documents supplied by the prosecution. He also submits that prosecution is going to rely upon each and every footage and as such there is no question of specifying the same.

I.O is present.

At this stage prosecution has already supplied the data contained in the CD in a pendrive in terms of prayer A of the application. In addition to that prosecution has again supplied the report in terms of prayer and provided the required password.

It seems to me that prosecution has already supplied the document and password in terms of the application dated 07.08.2024. Accordingly, the application dated 07.08.2024 is disposed of.

Accordingly fix 10.12.2024 for hearing of application dated 17.09.2024 filed u/s 207 of Cr.P.C by accused Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi and consideration of charge.

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder
Additional District and Sessions Judge, Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas. 01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.