

In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge  
01<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24 Parganas

**ST-02 (01) 2025**

**SC-11 (05) 2024**

**R-197/2024**

**CNR No: WBSP01-005977-2024**

Present : Sarajit Mazumder, [J.O Code: WB00646]

Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
01<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.

Order No.01, dated 24.02.2025

Today is fixed for production of accused persons and evidence of photographer.

Accused persons namely **1) Souvik Dasmal @ Sunny @ Akash, 2) Vikram Das @ Vikramaditya @ Saptarshi, 3) Ayan Das @ Rohit Roy, 4) Susanta Mondol @ Gera, 5) Sushmita Biswas, 6) Biswajit Das @ Bapi Pal, 7) Sukhdeb Sukumar Sutradhar, 8) Bablu Biswas and 9) Monali Chakraborty** are produced from J/C through Video Conferencing System. They are virtually taken into judicial custody and remanded to J.C till date.

Witness namely Sekhar Roy is present.

On call Ld. Advocate for the accused persons as well as the Ld P.Ps-in-charge for this case are found to be present.

Perused the case record.

Accordingly, witness Sekhar Roy is examined-in-chief in full by the learned P.P-in-charge as PW-01. During examination the Micro SD card of Master Co. is marked as **Exhibit P-1**. Back side of the packet containing the SD card is marked **Exhibit P-1/1**. Both sides of 22 photographs are marked as **Exhibit P-2 to P-2/21**.

He is cross examined by learned advocate for accused Ayan Das @ Rohit Roy, Biswajit Das @ Bapi Pal, Bablu Biswas, Sukhdeb Sukumar Sutradhar and Sushmita Biswas in full. He is also cross examined by learned advocate for accused Biswajit Das s/o Late Paresh Das in part. At this stage on prayer of learned advocates for rest accused persons further cross examination of PW-1 is deferred till next date.

Accused Bikram Das @ Bikramaditya @ Saptarshi submits virtually that on the next date he will appoint his new advocate and as such time is required for cross examination. He further submits that he is suffering from various ailments and not getting proper treatment.

Considered.

The Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home is directed to render medical facility to accused Bikram Das @ Bikramaditya @ Saptarshi.

At this stage accused Susanta Mondal @ Gera submit through VCS that he is not in a position to afford an advocate any more out of his pocket and as such an advocate from DLSA, Alipore, South 24 Pgs may be appointed.

Heard. Considered. Prayer for time is allowed.

The Secretary, District Legal Services Authority is directed to appoint one competent learned advocate to represent accused Susanta Mondal @ Gera in this case.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Alipore, South 24 Pgs for information and taking necessary action.

Fix **25.03.2025** for production of accused persons and further cross examination of PW-1 on behalf of the rest accused persons and evidence of plan maker.

Issue summons accordingly.

Prosecution to take steps for production of the witness and alamats, if any, on the date fixed.

Typed to the dictation directly;

corrected on the system.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder  
Additional District and Sessions Judge,  
01<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder  
Additional District and Sessions Judge,  
01<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.