

S.T. 02 (01) 2025  
C.N.R - WBSP01-005977-2024

Present : Rajesh Chakraborty (J.O. Code : WB00764)  
ASJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24-Parganas

Order No.14, dated 25.09.2025

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

Out of nine accused persons eight accused persons are produced and rest one accused is present by filing hazira.

Witness is present.

The prayer for return of the seized vehicle being a Volvo car (black colour), registration No.WB-02-AS-4855 has been sought by the defacto complainant Subhojit Mondal by a petition and undertaking therein that if released the car, the defacto complainant would abide by the condition attributed with the grant.

Ld. P.P. in-charge prayed for passing necessary order.

Perused the CD and other materials on record.

In my view, to prevent further deterioration of the seized vehicle, I feel that the same should be returned to the defacto complainant on some terms and conditions, which are as follows:

That the vehicle being No.WB-02-AS-4855 be returned to the defacto complainant by the IO on proper verification and identification upon the submission of a bond of Rs.50,00,000/- containing the conditions that after getting possession of the vehicle, he would not change the nature, character, colour and chesis of the vehicle and would produce the same before the Court as and when so directed.

Two other bail petitions have been filed on behalf of two accused persons, namely, Biswajit Das and Susmita Biswas on the ground that they are in JC for 630 days and 659 days respectively and that another co-accused of the case is on bail.

Ld. P.P. in-charge raised objection.

Perused the case record, specially evidence on record. The nature of involvement found of the accused persons in the alleged crime and the gravity of the offence already on record, I feel that granting of bail to either of them will unsafe for proper advancement of trial. Accordingly, bail for two accused persons stands rejected.

Another accused Sushanta Mondal in open court submits that he has no Ld. Advocate to represent him. Hence, evidence could not be obtained against the unrepresented advocate.

He has filed a written prayer for appointment of an Advocate from the DLSA.

Heard.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

Hence, the Secretary, LADCS, South 24-Parganas is hereby requested to appoint an Advocate from their panel to defend the case of accused Sushanta Mondal @ Gora.

Fix **21.11.2025** for production, appearance and evidence.

D/C

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore

A.S.J.