

S.T. 02 (01) 2025
R – 197 / 2024
C.N.R - WBSP01-005977-2024

Present : Rajesh Chakraborty (J.O. Code : WB00764)
ASJ, 1st Court, Alipore, South 24-Parganas

Order No.16, dated 21.11.2025

Today is fixed for further examination in chief of PW-3.

Out of nine accused persons, six accused persons, namely, 1. Souvik Dasmal @ Sunny @ Akash, 2. Ayan Das @ Rohit Dey, 3. Biswajit Das, 4. Biswajit Das @ Bapi Pal, 5. Sukhdeb Sukumar Sutradhar and 6. Bablu Biswas Das are produced virtually.

Two lady accused persons, namely, Monali Chakraborty and Sushmita Biswas produced physically.

Accused Susanta Mondal @ Gera is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Defence Counsels and Ld. P.P. in-charge are present.

Witness PW-3 Subhojit Mondal is present. He is further examined in chief in part and deferred on the prayer of prosecution.

Signature of PW-3 on TIP report dated 03.01.2024 is marked as Exhibit P-6, signature of PW-3 on TIP report dated 04.01.2024 is marked as Exhibit P-7 and signature of PW-3 on TIP report dated 25.01.2024 is marked as Exhibit P-8.

The Superintendents of Presidency Correctional Home is directed to produce all the male accused persons physically on the next date by 12:00 noon positively as during course of recording evidence, network glitches were detected, it may inconvenient to complete the process of identification of accused by the deponent.

Fix **05.12.2025** for further examination in chief of PW-3.

D/C

A.S.J.

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Alipore