

S.T. 02 (01) 2025
R - 197 / 2024
C.N.R - WBSPO1-005977-2024

Present : Rajesh Chakraborty (J.O. Code : WB00764)
ASJ, 1st Court, Alipore, South 24-Parganas

Order No.17, dated 05.12.2025

Today is fixed for further examination in chief of PW-3.

Out of nine accused persons, eight accused persons, namely, 1. Souvik Dasmal @ Sunny @ Akash, 2. Ayan Das @ Rohit Dey, 3. Biswajit Das, 4. Biswajit Das @ Bapi Pal, 5. Sukhdeb Sukumar Sutradhar, 6. Bablu Biswas Das 7. Monali Chakraborty and 8. Sushmita Biswas are produced physically from JC.

Accused Susanta Mondal @ Gera is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Defence Counsels and Ld. P.P. in-charge are present.

Witness PW-3 Subhojit Mondal is present. He is further examined in chief in full.

Five signatures of witness on statement recorded by Ld. Magistrate are collectively marked as **Exhibit P-9**.

Signature of witness on seizure list dated 13.12.2023 between 20:40 and 21:10 is marked as **Exhibit P-10**.

Key of volvo car is marked **Mat Exhibit I**.

Seized letterheads are collectively marked as **Exhibit P-11**.

One photograph pasted on a paper (document of Bank of Baroda) is marked as **Exhibit P-12**.

At this stage Ld. Defence Counsels file a petition u/s 231 Cr.P.C. for deferring the cross examination.

Heard.

Prayer for deferring the cross examination is considered and allowed.

At this stage Ld. P.P. in-charge files a petition for cancellation of bail in respect of accused Susanta Mondal @ Gera. Let it be kept with the record.

Fix **08.01.2026** for appearance & production of the accused persons, hearing petition filed by Ld. P.P. in-charge and further evidence.

D/C

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Alipore

A.S.J.