

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, 1ST COURT,
ALIPORE, SOUTH 24-PARGANAS**

Present : Sri Rajesh Chakraborty (JO Code-WB00764)
Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, South 24 Pgs at Alipore

S.T. 2 (01) 2025 [R- 197/24]

Order No. 18 dated 08.01.2026

Today is fixed for appearance and production of the accused persons, hearing of the two petitions filed by accused Susanta Mondal and one bail petition filed on behalf of accused Biswajit Das @ Bapi Pal and further evidence.

Accused persons are produced from J.C.

Ld. P.P. In-charge is also present.

One Md. Faraj Molla adduced evidence as PW-4 and his examination in chief is deferred on the prayer of the prosecution.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of accd. Biswajit Das @ Bapi Pal.

The learned Public Prosecutor has raised strong objection to the prayer for bail. The learned Advocate appearing for the defacto complainant has also opposed the bail application, drawing the attention of the Court to the nature and gravity of the offence and the alleged role attributed to the accused person.

Heard the learned advocates for the parties at length. Perused the case record and the case diary carefully.

Upon consideration of the materials available on record at this stage, this Court finds that the offence alleged is of a serious nature. The materials in the case diary prima facie disclose the involvement of the accused person in the occurrence, and his role cannot be brushed aside. The evidence already on record has also been looked into. Having regard to the nature and gravity of the offence under trial and the consequent scope of accused person absconding if enlarged on bail, this Court is of the considered view that it is not a fit case for granting bail at this juncture.

Accordingly, the prayer for bail on behalf of the accused person Biswajit Das @ Bapi Pal stands rejected.

One of the petitions by accd. Susanta Mondal reflects information to the court about his present residence at Tara Maa Construction, C/O Samir Sarkar, 1, Chittaranjan Colony, Dhalipara, Kol – 32. The petition is accordingly disposed of and the matter gets judicially recorded.

To **27.01.2026** for hearing of petition dt. 08.01.2026 filed by accused Susanta Mondal for modification of bail order and further evidence of PW-4. Accused be produced on the date fixed.

Dictated and corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Alipore

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Alipore.